March 10, 1997 |

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Protection Division i
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: FOURTH QUARTER 1996
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
2277 7TH STREET, OAKLAND
STID # 3899

Dear dennifer:

Please find enclosed a copy of the First Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report: Fourth
Quarter 1996, Building C-401, 2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, California, STID #3899, prepared
on the behalf of the Port of Oakland by Uribe and Associates (Uribe). The report, dated February
24, 1997, addresses groundwater monitoring and sampling and product recovery activities that

were performed by Uribe at Building C-401, 2277 7th Street, Oakland, California.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 272-1373.

incerely, g }
p /I//J/ ;
ohn Prall, R.G.

Associate Environmental Scientist

Enclosure

cc {w/enclosure): Don Ringsby, Dongary [nvestments
{w/o enclosure): Neil Werner

530 Water Street m Jack London Square = P.0O.Box 2064 w OQakland, Califomia 94604-2064
Telephone (610} 272-1100 w Fax (510) 272-1172 m TOD{510) 763-5703 = Cable address, PORTOFQAK, Oakland
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February 24, 1997

Mr. John Prall, R.G.

Assaciate Environmental Scientist

Environmental Health and Safety Compliance Department
Port of Qakland

530 Water Street

Qakland, California 94604-2064

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report: Fourth Quarter, 1996
Building C-401, 2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, California
STID 3899
U&A Project No. 207-01-10

Dear Mr. Prall:

Uribe & Associates (U&A)} is pleased to provide the Port of Oakland (Port} this report
documenting the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring conducted on Decembe
1996, at Building C-401, located at 2277 Seventh Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1
The monitoring included collecting depth-to-groundwater measurements and ground
samples from on-site wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-7 (Figure 2). The monitorir

also included removing floating liquid hydrocarbons (“product”) from passive skimmer

devices installed in wells MW-1 and MW-8. Well MW-6 was not sampled because floz
liquid hydrocarbons were found in the well. An active skimmer is installed in well M
An estimate of the amount of product removed from wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-8 s
November 15, 1996, the date the skimmers were installed, is included in this report.
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This report is based, in part, on information obtained by U&A from the Port and is subject

to modification as newly acquired information may warrant.
U&A Groundwater Monitoring
Groundwater Levels and Data

On December 3, 1996, U&A personnel measured the depth to groundwater in wells M
MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7. The measurements were made to the nearest (.01 fg

W-2,
ot,

referenced to the surveyed top-of-casing (TOC) elevations, and conducted according te the

U&A standlard operating procedures (SOPs) included as Attachment 1.

&
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Before purging, the depth to groundwater (DTW) in wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, and
MW-7 ranged from 6.41 to 9.62 feet below TOC. The groundwater temperature averaged
approximately 62 degrees Fahrenheit and the pH averaged 6.7. The DTW measurements
collected on December 3, 1996 are entered on the U&A Well Purging & Sampling Logs
included as Attachment 2. The DTW measurements collected to date are summarized in
Table 1. ;
\
Figure 3 is a potentiometric surface map of the shallow water-bearing zone for Decem#er 3,
1996, based on data summarized in Table 1. The groundwater beneath the site is
interpreted to flow toward the north-northwest with a hydraulic gradient of approximately
01.03 feet per foot.

|

During purging of MW-6, evidence of product within the well was observed after
approximately 3 gallons of water had been removed. As a result, further purging was
halted and MW-6 was removed from the well sampling program. No evidence of product
was found in the other four wells.

Groundwater Sampling and Analysis

Groundwater samples were collected from the four wells by U&A personnel on DecerJlber
3,1996. The samples were collected according to the U&A SOPs included in Attachment 1
and were submitted under chain-of-custody to Pace Analytical Services, Inc., of Petaluma,
California, a state-certified analytical laboratory. The samples were analyzed for the
following constituents:

+ Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel (TPH-D) and motor oil (TPH-MO) b
modified EPA Method 8015.
e Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and total xylenes (BTEX) by California LUFT Method.

et

The analyses indicated that the concentrations of TPH-G were below the method detection

limit of 50.0 micrograms per liter (ug/1) in the samples from MW-2, MW-5, and MW-7. The
concentration of TPH-G in the sample from MW-4 was 990 pg/1. Concentrations of TFH-D
for the samples collected from MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-7 were 230, 220, 200, and 280

ug/l, respectively.

The concentrations of TPH-MO were below the method detection limit in all four samples
collected. The concentrations of each of the BTEX compounds were below the method
detection limits in the samples collected from MW-2, MW-5, and MW-7. In the sample from
MW-4, the concentrations of BTEX were 350, 3.3, 1.3, and 1.3 pg/], respectively. The
analytical results to date are summarized in Table 2. The laboratory analytical reports and
chain-of-custody form are included as Attachment 3. Figure 4 is a distribution map of
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TPH-G, TPH-D, and benzene in groundwater for December 3, 1996, based on the data
summarized in Table 2.

Floating Liquid Hydrocarbon Removal

On December 3 and 13, 1996, and on January 6, 1997, floating liquid hydrocarbons were

removed from the passive skimmers that were installed in wells MW-1 and MW-8 on |
November 15, 1996. The volume of product removed from each skimmer was estimatelE

based on the capacity of the skimmer’s cylindrical reservoir of 25 milliliters per inch. I
addition, an estimate was made of the volume of product that had been removed by th
active skimmer installed in well MW-3. From the time the active skimmer system became
operational on November 15, 1996, until the installation of a Baker tank on December 3,
1996, the system had been pumping product into a 55-gallon drum. The volume of praduct
in the drum was estimated to be approximately 13 gallons. Product removal data are
summarized in Table 2.

Remarks and Signature

This report is based on available information and was prepared in accordance with
currently accepted geologic, hydrogeologic, and engineering practices. No other warranty
is implied or intended. This report has been prepared for the sole use of the Port of
Qakland and applies to the subject site only. Use of this report by third parties shall be at
their sole risk.

The work reported herein was conducted under the direct supervision of the California
Registered Geologist whose signature appears below.

|
We appreciate the opportunity to provide the Port of Oakland with geologic, engineerilng,
and environmental consulting services, and trust this report meets your needs. If you have
any questions or concerns, please call us at (510) 832-2233.

Sincerely,

URIBE & ASSOCIATES
J/?ré. LS
Douglas I. Sheeks, R.G.

Senior Geologist
CRG No. 5211

Attachments
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevations/Product Removal Data
Port of Oakland
2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, California
(Page 1 of 3)
Top of Estimated
Casing | Depthto | Depthto | Product | Groundwater { Product
Elevation' | Product water | Thickness | Elevation’ | Removed | ProductRemoval
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (gallons) Method
MW-I 32995 14.14 7.50 7.67 0.17 6.61
9’695 8.68 9.45 0.77 5.31
9 2895 8.74 9.85 111 5.18
122795 8.51 9.04 0.53 5.52
1'8'96 B.67 9.15 048 5.37
4'4'96 8.25 8.50 .25 5.84
710 96 8.70 9.52 0.82 5.28
12°396 .- - - --- 0.1 passive skimmer
121396 - -- --- 0.23 passive|skimmer
1697 — -— 0.08 passive|skimmer
¥ AL 8279 14.36 8.01 6.35
312095 7.47 6.89
9 695 9.04 5.32
9728795 7.47 6.89
1227495 8.95 5.41
1'8 96 895 541
4’496 8.46 5.90
71096 9.03 5.33
127396 9.54 4.82
MW-3 32095 14.22 6.66 9.59 2,93 6.97
9695 8.48 13.70 5.22 4.70
92895 7.80 13.60 5.80 5.26
12°27Q5 8.01 12.71 4.70 527
1’896 8.16 13.10 4.94 5.07
4496 7.10 11.50 4.40 6.24
71096 7.94 13.28 5.34 5.21
10 196 8.62 14.45 5.83 4.43 25 peristaltic pump
101096 8.77 14.46 5.69 431 25 peristaltic pump
1071896 8.85 14.54 5.69 423 25 peristaltic pump
1072596 8.74 14.43 5.69 434 20 peristaltic pump
114796 8.85 14.41 5.56 426 20 peristaltic pump
HY 896 8.82 14.50 5.68 4.26 25 peristaltic pump
12°3/96 -— —a= e - 13 active skimmer
£2/13/96 - - s - - actiwﬂ skimmer
1'6'97 --- -—- - --- 750 active skimmer
QMR12-96. XL tablel.1/21/97




Table 1 Continued
Groundwater Elevations/Product Removal Data
Port of Oakland
2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, California
. Page 2 of 3) -
Top of Estimated
Casing | Depthto | Depthto | Product | Groundwater{ Product
Elevation' | Product Water Thickness | Elevation’ | Removed | Product Removal
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (gallons) Method
MW 3129798 13.15 9.59 3.56
9695 8.48 4.67
91198 9.59 3.56
92§95 9.59 3.56
122795 8.39 4.76
1'8'96 842 4.73
4 496 8.19 4.96
7196 8.56 4,59 |
t2396 8.69 4.46 |
MW-5 9695 13.49 6.90 6.59 4H
971198 9.59 3.90
9 2895 9.59 3.90
122795 7.17 6.32
4 496 6.44 7.05
71096 6.79 6.70
12-:396 7.06 6.43
MW -6 9698 14.00 447 7.40 2.93 8.94
9 28'95 6.66 9.59 2.93 6.75
12 2796 8.07 593
1896 7.70 6.30
4496 7.70 6.30
71096 7.55 6.45
12396 -- 6.41 - 7.59
MW-7 9695 14.35 9,10 5.25
92805 9.74 4.61
1202796 9.06 5.29
1 '896 9.06 5.29
4'4/96 8.57 5.78
71096 9.11 524
12:3/96 9.62 4.73
QMR12-96.X1.S.table] 1721797




Table 1 Continued

Groundwater Elevations/Product Removal Data

Port of Oakland
2277 Seventh Street, Qakland, California
(Page 3 of 3) .
Top of B Estimated T
Casing | Depthto | Depthto | Product Groundwater | Product
Elevation' | Product Water | Thickness | Elevation’ | Removed | ProductRemoval
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (gallons) Method
MW-8 9 6/95 12.94 7.84 5.10
9 2805 8.79 8.91 0.12 4.13
2 27196 8.30 8.61 0.31 4.58
1896 8.35 8.80 0.45 4.50
1496 8.32 8.37 0.05 4.61
7106 9.41 9.44 0.03 3.52
12396 - - - passive|skimmer
121396 - - - - 0.007 passive skimmer
1697 aee -en - - 0.007 passive skimmer
—— |
Noles:

' Tap of Casing (TOC) Elevations from Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report by Alisto Engineering G
dated September 12, 1996. TOC elevations surveyed to nearest 0.01 foot relative to mean lower low water (Po

Oakland Datum: 3.2 feet below mean sea level).

--- — not measured’not estimated

* Groundwater Elevation corrected for the presence of floating product according to the formula:
CDTW = DTW - (0.80 x PT). where CDTW is the corrected depth to groundwater, DTW is the measured depth
groundwater. 0.80 is the density correction factor for diesel, and PT is the measured thickness of floating produc

Measurements on 127396, 12/13/96, and 1/6/97 by U&A. all other measurements listed from Alisto Engineering

Group (1996).

QMR12-96.XL5

rrof

to

tablel.1/23/97




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Port of Oakland
2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, California
Analyte (ug/l) —
Ethyl Total
Well Date TPH-G TPH-D | TPH-MO | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes Lab
MWD 52794 87 470 na ND{0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND{0.50) ND(0.50) | D&M “
3:29/95 ND(50) 110 1400 ND(0.4) ND(0.3) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.4) CEC
9695 ND(50) na na ND(0.4) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.3) ND{0.4) CEC
| ‘896 ND(50) ND(50) 1200 ND(0.4) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.3) | NDX0.4) | CEC
4496 ND{50) 160 320 ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) NIX(1) PACE
7 1006 ND(50} 120 1400 ND(0.4) { ND(0.3) | ND(0.3) ND{0.4) CEC
12 396 ND(50) 230" ND(250) | ND(50) { ND(0.50) | ND(0.50} ND{0.50) | PACE
MW-4 g /95 150 ND{200) 500 23 ND(0.3) | ND(0.3) | ND{.4) | CEC
1’896 790 90 400 170 1.2 0.6 0.6 CEC
4496 1100 180 300 320 I.6 1.1 1.2 FfACE
7 1096 1200 120 300 470 1.5 0.8 0.8 CEC
123/96 990 220" | ND(250) 350 3.3 1.3 1.3 fLACE
MW.3 91195 90 ND(300) 2500 33 ND(0.3) | ND(0.3) | ND{0.4) | CEC
4:496 ND(50) 180 520 ND{0.50) | ND{0.50) { ND(0.50) NI I%ACE “
71096 ND(50) 120 1500 ND(0.4) | ND(0.3) | ND{0.3) ND(0.4) | CEC
12396 | ND(50) 200" | ND(250) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) 1 ND(i) f’ACE
MW -6 1'8/96 480 11000 6100 15 1.9 9.7 5.2
4/4/96 440 6100 1200 16 0.97 39 3
71096 550 8300 5500 16" 0.9 3 2.7
12:3:96 na na na na na na na
MW7 96195 ND{50) ND(300) 800 ND(0.4) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.3) ND(0.4)
1/8/96 ND(50) 410 110 ND(0.4) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.3) ND{0.4)
4/4196 ND(50) 530 340 ND(0.50) | ND{0.50) | ND{0.50) NIX1)
7/10/96 80 840 1700 ND(0.4) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.4)
12/3/96 ND(50) 280" ND(250) | ND(0.50) { ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(1)
Notes;

TPH - tatal petroleum hydrocarbons: as gasoline (G), diesel (D), and motor oil (MO)

pg b= micrograms per liter
ND ( ) = not detected at indicated method detection limit
' Analvte found in the associated blank as well as in the sample

* Hydrocarbons present do not match profile of laboratory standard
na = not analyzed

Samples collected on 12/3/96 by U&A: all other data
Alisto Engineering Group. dated September 12, 1996.
D&M = D&M Laboratories/CEC = Clayton Env. Consu

from Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report by

ltants, Inc./PACE = Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

QMR 12-96.XLS.table2.1/23/97




Attachment 1

U&A Standard Operating Procedures




CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY PROCEDURES

Sample Handling

All soil and water samples will be labeled with the sample number, date, company
name, preservative used, and sampler’s initials. A chain-of-custody form will then be
fitled out including the time and date of the sample, the sample number, the number of

containers for each sample, the analysis required, and any distinguishing comments or

laboratory notifications. The chain-of-custody form will remain with the samples at al

times during transportation and storage.

Transfer of Custody to Laboratory
The chain-of-custody will be signed and dated by the sampler when relinquished to the

laboratory. The laboratory courier or sample receiver will also sign and date the chain

of-custody.

Uribe & Associates, Standard Operating Procedures

v




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FROM WELLS

Groundwater samples for chemical analysis will be collected according to the following

procedure:

All purging and sampling equipment will be decontaminated prior 1o use.

Upon arrival at the site, the wells will be located and opened up, to allow for
equilibration with the atmosphere. The monitoring well is first checked for floating
product with a dual interface probe. Water or liquid-level measurements will be
collected, to the nearest one hundredth of a foot (0.01 foot). If a probe is not available, a
clear plastic bailer may be used to check for product. The volume of water in the well

casing will be calculated and three to five casing volumes of water will be evacuated.

The well will be bailed or pumped to remove the correct volume of water. Stabilization
parameters, temperature, conductivity and pH, will be monitored. For wells witiL
extremely low flow rates, i.e., less than 0.0 gallon per minute (gpm), the well will be

bailed dry and allowed to recover overnight, and then sampled.

Once the well has been purged, samples will be collected with a bailer and transferred
1o appropriate sampling vials or bottles. Samples will be labeled and placed in a cooler,
cooled to 4°C and transported to the analytical laboratory under chain-of-custody.

Purge water will be stored on-site pending analytical results, and then property

disposed of.

Uribe & Associates, Standard Operating Procedures
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U&A Well Purging & Sampling Logs




Well Purging & Sampling Log

m " URESE & ASSOCATES ENVIACRUENTAL AND ENGINEERIMG CoRrsuLTnG SERVCES PrROECT m_;;ﬂ O (6 b

Pm_’._wg_

2277 TS, Owklaud M- 2

ATE(S); wau Tre, ITORNG, EXTRACTION, ETC.

"™2(3 (16 AT w’

PURGIG EQUPHENT: MEASUREMENT REFERENCE DATAL
d(j? -b‘-l 'C(

DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT:
Depth 1o water measured from TOC {#t): Before Purging: 1.4 { Kiter-Purging?™
bofowm o% oe((:  |S. 17

Total purging time (min):

After sampling: iz 79

{ Depth to sediment in well (ft) Before purging: Alter purging:
Time S-im Cumulative PARAMETERS
gltﬁ:g Time | Volume :’gnp pH %of m Turbidity Other
(min) Removed | i) (perhosicm) | (NTUs)
Initial 10215 12.7 4al 59, 30 |2.2Tx 000

During

During

During

During

During

I

During

Alter

*CL = clear CO = cloudy TU = turbid

[ Wall Samgling

Sample . M2 - 12-Fb Lab:  Pace

Container Type:2,\/p A « , 2 s DEVS Fikered?-Y/N: N

Prosorvatives: \ p o e Analysis Requested: ——psp_ /MO TPH- 6~ @:&’(_

Comments ReetodtorSarete: |y 1) o [ysrg = 0.9 gallUs

lowduy Saruple W _a swadl amenht

= .
ot W e sheen o ochoy

7

Quality Control Samples:

Blank Sample Info: vol.ofcol. =x
7.48 galm

Other Sample Info:

V, casing = 2.61 gal

Eomulas/Conversions

r = well radius in feet

Duplicated Sample Info: h = ht. of water ¢cal. i/ feet VJ// ”(r‘
@_—M ,‘(‘f1

v, casing = 0.163 gall/ft.
V, casing = 0.367 gal/ft.
Vv, casmg = 0,653 gal M.

. V. s casing = 0.826 gal/t.
Ve casing = 1.47 gal

)

Frank WIP- Well PAS 10/396 OX KM

v . = (;-f(“‘—

Gl




F
-

V, casing = 1.47 galit.
V, casing = 2,61 gal/f.

NVoooagoertd

al f./-r'

m “ URiBE & ASSOCATES ENVIRONHENTAL AND EnGwEERNG CONSULTING SERVICES PROJECT NO., LW {("™ | V&
Well Purging & Sampling Log
' Pro Yo 5
Srrx LOCATION: Wel Nuwser:
2277 7'““94"; Oak{and My -4
Dave(s): Wew, Trpe, (MonTomna, ExTRACTON, £1C.):
12 3/9¢ v entbring
PuRGHG EQUIPMENT: MEASUREMENT REFEA T
d.’a.‘p. Yaler |
DAJA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT: .
Depth to water measured from TOC (ft): Before Purging: 4.69 { mﬁf’ﬁ:__
be-tiom o well: .,_Iili_ After sampling: 183
Total purging time (min):
{ Depth to sediment in welt (it} Before purging: Afler purging:
£ | Time Since Cumative ~ PARAMETERS
Purging - ¢ S/C A
Stated | Time | Volume Tegp pH AoloSarny | Turbiany Other
(min) Removed | oy (untosiom) | (NTUs)
Initial 313 | daa (|25 TB] ] Bex/000
Durin v
Q9
During -}
During
During
During et
During
After
*CL = clear CO = cloudy TU = turbid ’ :
Well Sampling -
Sampls # M {\ 2y ﬂ"qcﬂ Lab: Pa o e P
Container Type: 2 [rAs 2 Admbers Fitered?-YN: AJ AR
Praservatives: 7] ('; ( ’ Analysis Requestedirg co. -/ BTE-. _‘rp ' 0/ Md
Comments Related to Sazple: e - A ’(— !
_;A_QL" valumae = [. 3 al
b, e Sheen sy doy” 3
Quality Control Samples: ! nversions
. - 1 = well radius in feet
Duplicated Sample tnfo: b = ht. of water cel. in feet 'Jf/ "
g Blank Sample Info: vol. of col. = x -35— — )"r{)
7.48 galm3
5 Other Sample Info: V,’ casing = 0.163 ga;./ﬂ.
2 V5 casing = 0.367 gal/t.
g V. casing = 0.653 galt. -
: V.s casing = 0.826 ;aijﬂ. (
H
§



m ” Umaa & ASSOCIATES ENVIRONMENT

Well Purging & Sampling Log

AL, AND ENGWEERING CONSIATING SERVICES FROJECT NVO., L4/ | "W

LA

e |_ox &
ETO T ot Oafland | MW-S
:AT!(S) :' I } ] 1 (, Zﬂ%ﬁjﬁ. (3R
m:xw baler

DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT:
Depth to water measured from TOC (f): Before Purging: 7.0 6

Total purging time {min):

- Attor-Porgi
Dot aFTwelt: _[D./0 __{Aﬁersamprng.m

] Depth to sediment in well (ft} Belore purging: After purging:
Time Since Cumulativ PARAMETERS
Purging umulative % TAE e
Started | Time R"°’““‘° ; Te(:p pH cona/uctivity) Turbidity Other
(min} emoved | (wgy {pmhosicm) (NTUs)

Initial 2-451% 94 | 6571090 2.5 (v00
During

During

During

During P

During

After

*CL = clear CO = cloudy TU = turbid

Well Sampling

-
[Sampie #__ MWS—~12-F6 2> f=c

Container Type: > e Fitered?-YN:  AJ

d

Froseraos Lo C( g | O o BTE 7RI/ |

IEomments Related to Sample: Loell Jeolume = / q 44.(

cLondy, ngmé_%__,_u_zﬁim o ~ oder

Quality Control Samples: ] v
r = well radius in feet

Duplicated Sample Infa: h = ht. of water cal. in
Blank Sample Info; vol. of col. == ng."'j*-
7.48 galm’

| Other Sample Info:
V, casing = 0.367 ga

V,’ casing = 0.653 ga

{ - V,’ casing = 1.47 gal
L ‘ P V casing = 2.61 gal;

V, casing = 0.163 gal. .

V,s casing = 0.826 gﬁ‘lﬂt.

181

A
it
ft

i,

feet
e

Frank WIP. Wl PES 107396 OX NH

F2 : S N,u 20 eqts:

el




m ” URIBE & ASSOCIATES ENVIRONMENTAL AND EnGWEERAING CONSULTING SERMCES

Well Purging & Sampling Log

Pragct Mo 20 (=01 (D |

Pnnt&_.or_z

w27 ARGt Daklesd| MW L

OaTe(s): |2 ?!‘f"

Wew Tvee, (Monrromng, EXTRACTION, ETC.):

o A

PuRawa EQUPMENT.

disp. balev

MEASUREMENT REFERENCE DATUAL -

DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT:

C. 41

Depth to water measured from TOC (ﬂ) Before Purging:
o HowA o T v & (]

Total purging time (min):

{ MorsuindZ-_

_JML After sampilng: —

Other Sample Info.

V, casing = 0.163 gal
V, casing = 0.367 gal
V,’ casing = 0.653 ga!

Ve, casing = 1.47 gal
V, casing = 2.61 gal

V,s casing = 0.826 gﬂ:un.

At
1.
M.

Frank WAP; Well PLS 10/395 QX XKH

Depth to sediment in welt {ft} Before purging: After purging:
Time Since ) PARAMETERS
Purging Cumulative [~ F
Stated | Time RVolume Temp | pH Conductivity | Turbidity Other
(min) emoved | (o~ (umhoslem) | (NTUs)
nitiat (115|952
During 7 m |
During o
During
During
During
During
After Jl
*CL = clear CO = cloudy TU = turbid
Well Sampling N
R Lab:
Container Type: Fitered?=Y/N:
Presarvalives: Analysis Requested:
Co Related 10 SAMPIY:
mments % sefl Veluwme = 1.4 ﬁ“_t«,L(
Nee Pf‘bduc:t_ﬂ.)_ﬁﬁf‘( oshee obﬁggycd atles
apyiex, = Jal!oﬂs
[ Quality Control Samples: FormulasiConversions
. - r = well radius in feet
[ Duplicated Sample Info: h = ht. of water ¢!, in|feet M n
Blank Sample Info: vol. ofcol. = ljﬁ'" naad A"
7.48 gaIth.

V.4

= £ c-{l‘é

y L]




m " URiSE & ASSOCITES ENVIFORENTAL ANG EnGINEERNG Consuv.rm SERNCES PRoCT NO. 207 -0( {0 b | |
Well Purging & Sampling Log
- Prot D _cr 5
SITE LOCATION: Wa NuweeER:
777 105t | Laklamd AW -7
DATE(S) We Type, (MONITORNG, EXTRACTION, ETC.)
PuRGnG EQURPLENT: MEASUREMENT REFERENCE DATAME  —
yronpr i X b1 baileg
DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT:
Depth to water measured from TOC {ft): Belore Purging: .62 { N“’-“M—-___
betton o o ef(: (02D ) After sampling: 1./12
Total purging time (min): :
{ Depth to sediment in wefl () Before purging: . Aher purging:
Time Since cumulative PARAMETERS -
Purging - & fCM
Started Time a“""“‘“;d em% pH ’gonc[ucw&y Turbidity Other
(min) emoved | (v (umhosiem). | (NTUs)
Initial 160 | 4.2 ael 162% 16,10 | 2.5% [800
uring v
During
During
During
During
Ouring
After
*CL = clear CO = cloudy TU = turbid
[ Weli Sampling
Sampte : M\J 7~ 12 —4 (o Lab: Pace
Conlainet.Type: 3 Vohs, 2 ambers F-‘n!terecf?—YlN: N
Preservatives: 0~ | LN Analysis Requested.ﬁ 7, 'ﬂ.ﬂé& 0D JH"
. 4
Comments Relaled to Sample: well Vel e = |- ¢/ 5 oJ /
cAowdy . areq-colsved 1A e )
y , 4rey ( shoecn pvodor
. Quality Contro! Samples: wlag/Conver '
2 Duplicated Sample info: ;\‘:::norfa.:l:lse:‘ !e'eitr feet ’J// M(r
5 rB|ank Sample Info: vol. of col. = % g"‘"‘" a0
7.48 gaim.3
5 Other Sample info: V, casing = 0.163 gal M.
2 V' casing = 0.367 gal./t.
8 V, casing = 0.653 gal M.
} Vi casing = 0.826 gal/t.
t V, casing = 1.47 gal /it
: V, casing = 2.61 gal.fit
Vl-r P t"??_' ',cl/—‘




Attachment 3

Laboratory Analytical Reports and
Chain-of-Custody Form




Pace Analytical

December 12, 199

Mr. Nicole Peirce
Uribe & Associates

Pace Analylical’%ervioes, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

2930 Lakeshore Ave, Suite 200

Dakland, CA 94610-3614

RE: PACE Project Number:

Client Project 1D:

Dear Wr. Peirce:

Enclosed are the results of analyses far sample(s) received on December 4, 1996.

707168
Port of Oakland/207-0t 15

this report, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

oSt et

Ron Chew
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in ful,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services Inc.

Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-792-0342

If you have any questions concerning




Pace Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, inc.
1455 McDawell Bivd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

fribe & Associates
‘930 Lakeshore Ave, Suite 200
akland, CA 94610-3614

lttn: Mr. Nicole Peirce
ihone: (510)832-2233

Tel: T'F7-792-1sss

DATE: 1271278 TpT-782:0342
PAGE: 1 |

PACE Project Number: 707168
Client Project 1D: Port of Dakland/207-01 15

PACE Sample No: 70812649
llient Sample 10: MW2.12-96
Parameters Results

.........................................

lI -+ Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water

Gasoline ND
l Benzene N
Toluene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Xylene (Total) ND
i %
84

a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene (S)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

TPH in Water by 8015 Modified

Diesel Fuel 0.22
Motor 011 ND
n-Pentacosane {S) 106

Date Extracted

Units

.........

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

mg/L
ng/L
X

Date Collected: 12/03/%
Date Received: 12/04/%

50

0.5
0.5
0.5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services. Inc

Analyzed Method Analyst CASH footnotes

--------------------------------------------------

12/06/96 CA LUFT 2D
12/06/% CA LUFT DS 71-43.2
12/06/96 CA LUFT ADS  108-88-3
12/06/96 CA LUFT S 100-414
12/06/96 CA LUFT A0S 1330-20-7
12/06/96 CA LUFT NS 2164-17-2
12/06/9 CA LUFT ADS  460-00-4
12/11/96 TPH by EPA BOISN  WSN  11-84-7... 1.2
12/11/96 TPH by EPA BOISH  WSN

12/11/96 TPH by EPA BOISN  WSN  629-99-2

12/06/96




Pace Analytical

|
Pace Analytical | rvices, Inc.

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D
Petatuma, CA 94954

PACE Project Number: 707168

DATE: 12/1F8% 107-792:0342

Tel: 707-792-1865
PAGE: 2

Client Project ID: Port of Oakland/207-01 15

PACE Sample No: Date Collected: 12/03/96
Client Sample [D: Date Received:  12/04/9%
pParameters Results Units PRL Anatyzed Method Analyst CASJ Footnotes
GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT. Water
Gasoline ND ug/L 50 12/06/96 CA LUFT ADS
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 12/06796 CA LUFT ADS  71-43-2
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 12/06/96 CA LUFT ADS  108-88.3
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 12/06/96 CA LUFT AS  100-41-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1 12/06/96 €A LUFT ADS  1330-20-7
a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 9% 4 12/06/96 CA LUFT ADS 2164-17-2
4-Bromofluorobenzene (5) 94 4 12/06/96 CA LUFT ADS  460-00-4
Gt
TPH in Water by 8015 Modified i
Diesel Fuel 0.28 ma/L 0.05 12/11/96 TPH by EPA 8015M WSN  11-84-7... 1.2
Motor 011 ND mg/L 0.2% 12/11796 TPH by EPA BO15M WSN
n-Pentacosane (S) 99 4 12/11/96 TPH by EPA BO15M WSN  629.99.2
12/06/96

Date Extracted

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




.

Pace Anatytical !Serviees. inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

PACE Project Number: 707168

Tel: 707-792-1865

DATE: 12/15A% 07-792:0342
PAGE: 3

Client Project 1D: Port of Oakland/207.01 15

PACE Sample No: 70812664 Date Collected: 12/03/9
.C‘Iient Sample ID: MW5-12-96 Date Received: 12/04/96
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst MSA footnotes
IGC .- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline KO ug/L 50 12/06/96 CA LUFT ADS
Benzene [ 4] ug/L 0.5 12/06/96 CA LUFT ADS  71-432
Toluene O ug/L 0.5 12/06/96 CA LWFT ADS  108-88-3
Ethylbenzene NO ug/L 0.5 12/06/96 CA LUFT ADS  100-41.4
Yylene (Total) ND ug/L 1 12/06/96 CA LUFT ADS  1330.20.7
a,a.a-Trifluorctoluene (S) 105 b 12/06/96 CA LUFT ADS  2164-17-2
4-8romoflucrobenzene (S) 88 b4 12/06/96 CA LUFT ADS  460-00-4
GC
TPH in Water by 8015 Modified
Diesel Fuel 0.2 wg/L 0.05 12/11/96 TPH by EPA 8015M WSN  11-84-7... 1,2
Motor Oil ND ng/L 0.25 12/11/56 TPH by EPA 8015M WSN
n-Pentacosane (5) 95 4 12/11/96 TPH by EPA BO1SM WSN  629-99-2
12/06/95

Date Extracted

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytica! Services, Inc




Pace Analytical

1455 McDowell Bivd,

Petalu

vices, ne.
, Suite D
, CA 94954

Tel; 7

PAGE: 4

PACE Project Number: 707168
Client Project ID: Port of Jakland/207.01 15

07-792-1865

DATE: 12112/ 7977620342

IPACE Sample MNo: Date Collected:  12/03/9%
Client Sample ID: Date Received:  12/04/9%
lParaneters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CASH Footnotes
G -- Volatiles 1
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
I Basoline 990 ug/L 80 12/06/96 CA LUFT ADS
Benzene 350 ug/L 0.5 12/06/96 CA LUFT ADS  71-43-2
Toluene 3.3 ug/L 0.5 12/06/96 CA LUFT ADS  108-88-3
I £thylbenzene 1.3 ug/t 0.5 12/06/9% CA LUFT ADS  100-41-4
Xylene {Total) 1.3 ug/L 1 12/06/96 CA LUFT ADS  1330-20-7
a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 128 X 12/06/9% CA LUFT ADS  2164-17.2
4-Browofluorobenzene (§) 88 4 12/06/96 CA LUFT ADS  460-00-4
&
TPH 1n Water by 8015 Modified
Diesel Fuel n.22 ma/L 0.05 12711796 TPH by £EPA 8015M WSM  11-84.7... 1.2
Kotor 011 ND mg/L 0.25 12/11/96 TPH by EPA BO15M WSN
n-Pentacosane (S) 96 X 12/11/96 TPH by EPA 8015M WS 629-99-2
12/06/96

Date Extracted

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical
1455 McDowell Bivd.

Services, Inc.
North, Suite D

Petaluma, CA 949854

Tel:

DATE: 12/17A%
PAGE: §

PACE Project Number: 707168
Client Project ID: Port of Dakland/207-01 15

707-792-1865
707-792-0342

IPACE Sampie No: 70812680
Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANK

.................................

I Parameters

GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Yylene (Total)
a.a,a-Triftuorotoluene (5)
4.Bromofiuorobenzene (§)

..........

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the wntien consent of Pace Analytical Services. Inc

.........

Date Collected: 12/03/%
Date Recelved: 12/04/96

PRL Analyzed Method

..............................

12/06/96 CA LUFT
5 12/06/96 CA LUFTY
5 12/06/96 CA LFT
5 12/06/96 CA LUFT
12/06/96 CA LUFT
12/06/96 CA LUFT
12/06/96 CA LUFT

................................

|
ADS i
ADS  71-43-2
ADS  10e-88-3
ADS  100-41-4
ADS  1330-20-7
ADS  2164-17-2
ADS  460-00-4




Pace Analytical gervices. Inc.

l . 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D
Pace Analvtical Petalrp, CA PR
Tel: 707-792-1865
l DATE: 127188 077920342
PAGE: 6
l PACE Project Number: 707168
Client Project ID: Port of Oakland/207:01 15

Ipmmm FOOTNOTES

N0 Not Detected

NC Not Calculable

PRL PACE Reporting Limit

(S) Surrogate

[1] Analyte is found in the associated biank as well as in the sample,
l[2] Hydrocarbons present do not match profile of laboratory standard.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc




U piica

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDoweit Bivd, , Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94854

Uribe & Associates
2930 Lakeshore Ave, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94610-3614

IAttn: Mr. Nicole Peirce
Phone: (510)832-2233

lOC Batch 1D: 19644
Analysis Method: TPH by EPA BO1SM

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

PACE Project Number: 707168

Tel: 707-792-1865
DATE: 12712786 [07-792-0342
PAGE: 7

Client Project ID: Port of Oakland/207-01 15

QC Batch Method: EPA 3520

Analysis Description: TPH in Water by 8015 Hodified

Date of Batch:| 12/05/96

lAssociated PACE. Samples: 70812649 70812656 70812664 70812672
METHOD BLANK: 70814981
Associated PACE Samples:
70812649 70812656 70812664 70812672
Method
Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Diese) Fuel wg/L 0.16 0.05 1
Motor 011 ng/L ND 0.25
n-Pentacosane (S) X 9%
lLABmATCRY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70813183 70813151
Spike LCS Spike LCSD
Parameter Units Conc. Result X Rec Result Footnotes
piesel Fuel mg/L 1.0 0.7364 73.6 0.6227

n-Pentacosane (5)

120

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
withollt the written consent of Pace Analytical Services. Ine.




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
. . 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D
Pace Analytical Petauma, CA 84354
Tel: 107-792-1865
' QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 12115 7077820342
PAGE: 8
Uribe & Associates PACE Project Number: 707168
930 Lakeshore Ave, Suite 200 Client Project ID: Port of Oakland/207:01 15
akland, CA 94610-3614
lttn: Mr. Nicole Peirce
Phone: (510)832-2233
I)C Batch 10: 19673 QC Batch Method: CA LUFT Date of Batch:| 12/06/96
Analysis Method: CA LUFT Analysis Description: GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
lﬁssociated PACE Samples: 70812649 70812656 70812664 70812672 70812680
METHOD BLANK: 70814710
l\ssociated PACE Samples:
70812649 70812656 70812664 70812672 70812680
Hethod
Blank
"armter Units Result PRL Footnotes
soline ug/L L Y] 50
nzene ug/L ND 0.5
oluene ug/L ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene ug/L N 0.5
ylene (Total) ug/l. ND 1
a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene (5) b4 9%
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (§) X 88
'HATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 70814728 70814736 Matrix Matrix Spike
Spike  Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup
lParaneter Units 70811799 Conc.  Result % Rec Result X Rec RPD Footnotes
Benzene ug/L 0.1419 100 96.20 9.1 103.6 104 7 {
Toluene ug/L 0 100 97.64 97.6 104.7 106 7
fthylbenzene ug/L 0 100 101.2 101 108.6 109 7
Xylene (Total) ug/L 0 300 317.4 106 340.7 114 7
a.a.a-Triflucrotoluene ($) 101 98.1
I4-Bromofluorobenzene {S) 100 99.5
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services Inc.




Pace Anaiytical Services, Inc.

l 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Suite O
Pace Analytical e A
Tel; 707-792-1865
' QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE; 1271278 T0[-792:0342
PAGE: 9
I PACE Project Number: 707168 |
Client Project ID: Port of OaklandIZB'i-OP 15
lbowoav CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70814744 70814751 Spike
Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup
Parameter Units Conc. Result X Rec Result % Rec RPD  Footnotes
'nzene ug/L 100 94.30 94.3 94.30 94.3 0
oluene ug/L 100 95,53 9.6 95,17 %2 0
hylbenzene ug/L 100 98.99 99.0 98.28 98.3 1
Tene {Total) ug/L 300 310.0 103 308.1 103 0
ba.a-Trifluorotoluene (5) 9%.0 94.8
97.4 9.8

4-8romofluorobenzene (S)

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Servces. {nc.




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd.|North, Suite D

i Pace Analytical Pashfa,CA 9454
Tel| 707-792-1865
' oaTE: 12| T07-792:0042

PAGE: 10

PACE Project Number: 707168
Client Project ID: Port of Oak1andlzor-01 15

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES
Consistent with EPA guidelines unrounded concentrations are displayed and have been used to calculate ¥ Rec and RPD values.

ND Not Detected
l NC ot Calculable
PRL PACE Reporting Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference

&Y Surrogate
1] Hydrocarbons present do not match profile of laboratory standard.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in fult,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services. Inc.




N IR BN e AE B B BN NS BN SE BE S B uE B SN aE e
‘ URIBE & ASSOCIATES JoNey " page | ot |
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SERVICES
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Project No.: Project Name: = 77 7444 s-.t.
207-01 _|ob T Oabland.
Narne: -~ N Purchase Order Number:
REPORT |comsm——oubCiSiSame e s SEND  [Tams —
RESULTS |[maiing Address: 2030 LAKESHORE AVENUE, SUITE 200 INVOICE | Company: | Dept: T
TO City, State, Zip: OAKLAND, CA 946103614 TO Mailing Adcress:
Telephone No.: 510-832-2233 Telelax No.:  510-832-2237 City, State, Zip:
Tum-Around Time: Rush Charges Authorized? Phone Results  Fax Results ANALYSES REQUESTED
Qz2anr Tasnr O72W QYes 7010 Q
QS day 3830 day (Standard) o
Special Inftructions: z
ase S.hical je_( clean-«p P.rcceduw‘c £ o EY)
Bsr atl sampltes. Contrct Joun % WAL
Prall at +hePort (512)272-1373 . /)
w2 . 2 s ions. - )
No. Date " Time MatrixMedium Sample Identification Number Remarks
| [33 ) 1005 [Wate/” |MwW2-12-9 SXIX ng 7031t 26493 S lice el cleaq
2, ]+ SO i Mwl- 12 -9 S XK o dedé
3 245 ’ MWG-12.~-Te syl Al 70512644
4 24> WH-12-90 Slel™xIX|l 170218672 -
S trp blew & ) % 10k 146 20
CD&IEHWSTUD(SI: [STNTACTO NOTINTACTOD |
COQLER{TEMPERATURE —f@wmere®C
v 1P Y
Col!acled by: {Print) Collector's Signature:
ICO le Fe-\fCe' M?JM&'
CHAlN OF Rm Time: Hecalvedby Time:
CUSTODY /Z///p (2 1 30y %ck_mama.x-( ‘2/4 lie (Z: 39
‘2/ Time: F Date: Time:
,6 Mﬁ LM AN ‘!ég?_@: % —’%’W / ./‘/"50
Method of Shipmant: M é%uu 7 ( mple Condition Upon Receipt: O Acceplable 0 Other (explain)
'Cham of Cusfody form &/2/95 OX FC

Originat (White} taboratory Copy {Yeliow) Field Copy (Pink)



Data File: /chen/10gce02.1/121196.b/f1dfO002.d Page 1
Date : 11-DEC-1986 10:%52

Client 1D: - i Instrunent: 709ce02. |

Sanple lnf‘o:@ \OOO r‘f’"‘ Misc Info: 90D,,3,3:2,5:s,,dn0f. Sub,dmor. sub
Operator: HWSH

Colunn phase: R XT1-5 Columnn dlaneter: 0.53

a0 7chen/ 709ce02. 1/121196. b/ f 1F0002. 4
3.9:
3.8:
3.7:
3.61
3.5:
3.4}
3.3:
3.2
3.1:
3.0:
2.9:
2.8:
2.7
2.8:
2.5:
2.4:
2.3;
2.2:
2.1
2.0
1.9:
1.8:
1.7
1.6:
1.5:
t.4!
1.3
1.21
RE
1,04
0.9:

Y (x10°49)

-n-Pentacosane (s) (36.258)

Hl

0.8:
0.7:

Hotor gil (44.002)

% \mcbn enbaitil] nmulimnmmmnmm uhlumum u

6....é....$‘...é....l,o ............................................ Lt

Dlesc Fuel £19.000)




pata File: /chem/70gce02.1/121198.b/f 1df0004.4
Date : 11-DEC-1896 18:08

Client ID: instrunent: 70gce02. |

Sanple Info: ’lo? H-"l ?3 Misc info: 814983,,1,19644,1,3,,BLANK,, ,dnof. sub, dror, sub
Volune Injected ) Operator: HSH

Column phase: RESTEX XTI-5 Coiunn dlaneter: 0.53

Page 1

.0, 7chern/ 709ce02. 17121196.b7F1df0004.d
3.9:
3.8:
3.7:
3.6:
3.5:
3.4
3.3
3.2:
3.1
3.0!
2.9:
2.8:
2.7
2.8
2.5:
2.4;
2.3!
2.2:
2.1
2.0
1.9
1.8:
1.7:
1.6:
1.5:
1.4
1.3
1.2
1.9
1.04

n—Pct'utucosane (s) (38.260)

¥ (x1074)

083
0.8
0.74
0.6:
0.5

~Diesel Fuel (19.000)

d-Motor Qil (44.002)

‘ AT th ! L LN B | : YL AL RELEEE) Eip1s gL L Lo :
6é§é10121'51'8202'22'52?” o 22 ok S5 4o 4 45 48 8o 52 5 o8
n




pata Flie: /chen/70gce02. i/121186.b/f dFO005.d Page 1
Dote : 11~+DEC-1998 19:14

Cilent iD: . L Instrument: 709ce02. |
Sample Info: (SAMPLE-Hater ’] 63 s 1"‘ Hisc Infoy B812649),1,19644,1,0,,,,;dMof.sub,dner. sub
Volune Inject —t Operator:

Coiurn phase: RESTEK XTI-5 Column dianeter: 0,53

a.0. 7chen/ 709ce02, 17121196,/ 1310005, d
3.8
3.8
3.7:
3.8
3.5:
3.4
3.3
3.2:
3.14
3.0:
2.9
2.8:
2.7:
2.8
2.5:
2.4}
2.3:
2.2!
2.1
2.0:
1.9:
1.84
.24
1.6
1.5:
1.4
1.3:
1.24
i
1.0}

n-Pentacosan (s) (38.253)

Y (x1074)

o000

9:
.8:
.7:
0.8: !
0.5:

Diese! Fuel (19.000}

EE notor 0il (44.002)

6 25élb1'22.51'82'02'22.52'?“3;03'23‘53'84'04'24.54'35'55'3
n




pata Flie: /chen/709ce02.1/121196,.b/F 1dfO006.d
Date : 11-DEC-1996 20:21

Client ID: - Instrunent: 2.1
Sample Info:(SAMPLE-uat ’}oa\q_bﬁ Misc Infozy 812656, )1,19644;1,0,;,,-dmof.sub, dror. sub
Volune Inject T 1.0 Operator:

Coiunn phase: RESTEK XT1-S Colunn diangter: 0.53

Page !}

4.0. i /chen/70gce02. 1 /121196.5/7F | aFO006. d
3.9:
3.8:
3.7
3.8:
3.5:
3.4
2.3:
3.2:
3.1
3.0
2.94
2.8:
2.7
2.6:
2.5:
2.4:
2.3:
2.2:
2.4:
2.64
1.8:
1.8:
1.74
1.8:
1.5:
1.4:
1.34
1.24
1.1
1.0
0,91

n-Pkntacosane (s) (38.258)

Y (x1¢79)

0.8
0.7:
0.8
0.5:

Hotor 0F§ (44,002)

TSt vt Wi bt a0 e 4t}
) 2 5 3 L N - Y : N A M zgl 3 32 35 38 4 42 45 498 "so 52 55 58
n




Data Flle: /chen/709ce02.1/1211968.b/7F1dF0007.d
Date : 11-DEC-1996 21:28
Client ID:

Sanple Info: (SRRPLE-uater
Volune Injected (uLyr 1.0
Column phase: RESTEK XTI-5

Vo g ILLGY

Poge 1

Hisc info:/812664,)1,18644,1,0,,,,,dn0f.sub,dnor.sub

instrunent | . i
Gperator:

Colunn dlaneter:

0.53

Y (x10°4)

4.0.
3.9:
3.8:
3.7:
3.6:
3.5:
3.4;
3.3
3.24
3.1i
3.0
2.9
2.8:
2.7:
2.8:
2.5:
2.4:
2.3:
2,24
2.1}
2.0:
1.9:
1.8
1,74
1.84
1.54
1.4:
1.3:
1.28
1,14
1.04
0.9:

7chen/709ce0Z. 17121196.b/f [df0007.4d

n-Pentacosane (s) (38.256)

0.8:
0.7:
0.6:
0.5:

‘Ediesel Fuel (18.000)

.@UWNMWHNU“‘MI[__'
28 30 32 35
Min

iIIII.I; ihllill by
38

Motor 0il [(44.002)




Data File: /chen/70gced2.1/121186.b/f1dfO008. d
bate : 11-DEC-1988 22:35

Ciient iD: b1 Instrunent: 709ce02. |
Sanple Info: SAMPLE-Nater ’?c>? 'fl Misc Info: 812672,,1,19644,1,0,,,,dnof.sub,dror. sub
Volune Injecte : Operator: W

Colunn phase: RESTEX XTI-S Colunn dianeter: 0.53

Page 1

4.0. /chen/70g9cedZ. 1/121196.5771df0008.d
3.9}
3.8
3.74
3.64
3.5
3.4:
3.3
3.2:
3.14
3.0:
2.9:
2.8:
2.7
2.6:
2.5
2.4:
2.3¢
2.2!
2.1
2.0
1.8
1.84
1.74
1.64
1.5
1.4
1.3
1.2}
1.1
1.05
0.9:

n-Pthacosunz (s) (3B8.255%5)

Y (x1074)

0.8:
0.7
0.6
0.s!

f: Diesel cht (19.000)

&-Hotor 001|(44.002)

2 in 48 50 52 55 58
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Attachment 1

Ué&A Standard Operating Procedures



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY PROCEDURES

Sample Handling

All soil and water samples will be labeled with the sample number, date, companfy
name, preservative used, and sampler’s initials. A chain-of-custody form will then be
filled out including the time and date of the sample, the sample number, the number q:)f
containers for each sample, the analysis required, and any distinguishing comments $r

- . . - . |
laboratory notifications. The chain-of-custody form will remain with the samples at all
!

times during transportation and storage.
|
Transfer of Custody to Laboratory |

|
The chain-of-custody will be signed and dated by the sampler when relinquished to the

laboratory. The laboratory courier or sample receiver will also sign and date the chai#}-

of-custody.

Uribe & Associates, Standard Operating Procedures




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FROM WELLS

Groundwater samples for chemical analysis will be collected according to the followingi

procedure:

All purging and sampling equipment will be decontaminated prior to use.

Upon arrival at the site, the wells will be located and opened up, to allow fo;L
equilibration with the atmosphere. The monitoring well is first checked for ﬂoating?
product with a dual interface probe. Water or liquid-level measurements will béi
collected, to the nearest one hundredth of a foot (0.01 foot). If a probe is not available, ‘i
clear plastic bailer may be used to check for product. The volume of water in the wel‘
casing will be calculated and three to five casing volumes of water will be evacuatedi.
The well will be bailed or pumped to remove the correct volume of water. Stabilizatior
parameters, temperature, conductivity and pH, will be monitored. For wells wit!
extremely low flow rates, i.e., less than 0.01 gallon per minute (gpm), the well will ‘1

bailed dry and allowed to recover overnight, and then sampled.

Once the well has been purged, samples will be collected with a bailer and transferred

to appropriate sampling vials or bottles. Samples will be labeled and placed in a coolerL
cooled to 4°C and transported to the analytical laboratory under chain—of-custodyi.

f |
Purge water will be stored on-site pending analytical results, and then propertylL

disposed of. |

Uribe & Associates, Standard Operating Procedures



Attachment 2

U&A Well Purging & Sampling Logs




m " URIBE & ASSOCATES ENVIRONMENTAL AND Emwésmc ConsuLTG SERVICES PRevECT No.:
Well Purging & Sampling Log
- . Prae | ox —L—
STe LOCATION: weaw Numser:
fort of Qallend M 02
DATE(S): WeLL Tvpe, (MONITORING, EXTRACTION, ETC.):
3[29/97 P0n o
Puncing EouiPment: MEASUREMENT REFERENCE DATuM: 7
oigdosable bl
DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT:
qu,de v IS0 —~
= . " 2
Depth to water measured from TOC (it): Before Purging: 2:.39 { After Purging: _| z
After sampling: |
Total purging time (min):
| Depth to sediment in well (ft) Before purging: After purging;
Time Since . PARAMETERS
Started | Time HV°’“"‘° o | Temp| pH Conductivity | Turbidity Gther
(min) emoved | () (pmhos/cm) (NTUs)
initial i35 | 0O 2.6 [2.55] 2,4¢0) Wakr 15 Chid,
. - N [
During 1240 | 29 Cgt> 7.4 2,360 12y, Lt by
During ‘249 2,50 169.412%)] 2,900 Oy _oc Cheon
During P24 | 315 les. 41290 | 2,390
During
During
During
After
*CL = clear CO = cloudy TU = turbid _ y
Well Sampllng
Sampla #: My 2. 397/ Lab:
Container Type: Fitered?~Y/N:
Preservatives: Analysis Requested:

Comments Related to Sample:

wWell [eled dowae (0uedebly &JLg Cod _Qf Thid
ﬂu(}C Volume | Nod o wedt 10 Miqyles  Tor
'N(me ror o 521%,0’13. AN meagze r bl Q_W(hw/s'c

oo’ IS gt

Quality Control Samples: Formulas/Conversions
T r = well radius in feet
Duplicated Sample Info: h = ht, of water cal [in feet ‘NV/
Blank Sample Info: . vol. of col. 30 3\5-
7.48 gaIJﬂ
Other Sample Info: V, casing = 0.163 gal./t.
1 V3 casing = 0.367 glal /.

v, casmg 0.653 glal./ﬁ

Vs casing = 0,826 gal /.
V- casing = 1.47 gal./it,
V, casing = 2.61 gal./ft.

Voo oap c'ftf-}';‘«’/..-,._

Frank WIP: Well P35 107396 OX Kit




Frank WIP: Wek PLS TO/3/96 OX XH

m ” URIBE & ASSOCIATES ENVIRONMENTAL AND ENOGINEERING CONSULTING SEAVICES

Well Purging & Sampling Log

PRouECT No.;

Duplicated Sample Info:

r = well radius in fest

Blank Sample [nfo:

h=ht of waterré\'y
vol.ofcol. = n

7.48 gaUﬂ

Other Sampie Info:

V, casing = 0.163 ga

V3 casing = 0.367 gg

Ve casmg = 1.47 gal
V casing = 2.61 gal

n feet V“%
W

V' casing = 0.653 gal.Al.
Vis casing 0.826 gal./ft.

SITE LOCATION: WewL NUMBER:
Dot 0( OQHCMJ mu 04
Dave(s): WELL TYrE, (MONITORING, EXTRACTION, ETC. )
312% /9 Moa kot
Puraing EQUIPMENT; MEASUREMENT REFERENCE DaTuM: J
dusrablo bae |
DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEV%OI?/_\FENT
Toty) dep ng:_ 550
Depth to water measured from TOC (it); Before Purgmg .30 { After Purging: __|
After sampling: _|
Total purging time (min): / 7
{ Depth to sediment in well (ft) Before purging: After purging:
Time Since PARAMETERS
Started | Time n‘ﬂ‘ﬂl’i s | Teme ! pH Conductivity | Turbidity Otper
{min} Cagoms ) A (p-mhoslcm) {NTUs) |
Iniia 4| © o9 [7.87] 1790 bake b
During s | 2 7454|530 (lovdy, Grzyy
During Ul & 12417228 1530 W T o ode
During rorl 6 711141 g 0/ Sheen
Ouring
During
During
After II
*CL = clear CO = cloudy TU = turbid
[ Well Sampiin
Sample #: i q ‘jq‘) Lab: )c‘ e H
Container Type: Filtered?~-Y/K:)
Preservatives: Analysis Requested:
Comments Related 1o Sample: p(Jf}PJ “& Cw(’“ Udluwzéﬂ V“U/ 7;1’ SC\WP/’/M
S
Quality Control Samples: Formuf nyersions

L/,
A4,

/8.

i

/ft. N

N oo oz eicd

[ f/__



Frank WIP: Well PSS 10396 OX 104

m ” Urige & ASSOCIATES ENVIROMAENTAL AND ENGINEERING CONSULTING SERVICES

Well Purging & Sampling Log

Prosect No.:

nfi—
~
e o |

ek ot Qgklan

Weal NusgeR:

My 05

DATE(s): 3/28)/(]‘2

WaL Tyre, (MONTORING, EXTRACTION,

ETC.)

PuRGnG EOUPMENT:

MEASUREMENT REFERENCE Datunt:

Mo Furng
/’

9!5;90 sable  baile,
DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT:

COther Sample Info:

7.48 gal.3 |

V,’ casing = 0.163 %al./ft.
V, casing = 0.367 gal./ft,
V,  casing = 0,653 gal./ft,
V,s casing = 0.826 |gal./ft.
V, casing = 1.47 gal./it.
V, casing = 2.61 gal./ft.

T bl oL * ‘ — . .
Depth to water measured from TOC {ft): Before Purging: e ? S { atter Purging: __ (OO
After sampling: |
Total purging time (min): __1 2
1 Depth to sediment in well {ft) Belore purging: Alter purging:
Time Since _ PARAMETERS |
Purging Cumulative ‘
. Stated | Time H""’T'f"g“ | Temp| pH | Conductivty | Turbidity Gther
{min) /’,:t 4 ,:) (P {umhos/cm) (NTUs) }
Initiat s 1 O  167.¢ 1832 3000 ot Wag ]
During (o 2 16, ¥12.235] 3170 Clovd
During el 4 17521649y 2110 it v Oz;f—
During L2 @  1e52 1631} 3110 or_Sheen
During l
During |
rDuring
| After |
*CL = ¢cloar €O = cloudy TU = turbid
l Well Sampling
Sample .y, § 397 bk fre
Container Type: Fittered?-Y/;)
Preservalives: Analysis Requested:
la:
Comments Related to Sample PU ﬂ; m[ 2 (s, M/‘ 2 ’U\ﬂnfq ,W‘ or ”‘U
46'%.0 "m\ .
! /
Quality Controf Samples: i rsi
- r = well radius in feet
Duplicated Sample Info: h = ht of walerljﬁ; in feet rj//
Blank Sample Info: vol. of col. = n —

AV

N o

=0 l:'fff.vi‘?"’ ’./__'y.



. of
Depth to water measured from TOC (ft): Belore Purging: €. .06 { After Purging: _iig_
After sampling:
Total purging time (min): ’ C:
1 Depth to sediment in welt (ft) Before purging: After purging:
Time Since ) PARAMETERS
Purging Cumulative
Started | Time R‘?"’""’ 'y | Temp| eH | Conductvity | Turbidity Other
{min} (%'}‘,2.‘,‘;93 Cp (pmhos/cm) (NTUs)

N mia Tedhs (o018 220 Ny 2990 Vaky |o dbui, 1
| During M2zl 125 1634 1C% | 2530 4oy ikt v
During 0926 13.50 leglige | 2610 odor Jor

During 09z |2 |68 16 F1] 2ec0 Checin
During )
During
During
After
*CL = clear CO = cloudy TU = turbid
Well Sampling
Sample ¥ pi) 739 L fee
Container Type: Fitered?-Y/Ad})
Preservatives: Analysis Requested: Tp |, ~d
I to Sample: i .
|°°mm°"'s Relatedto Samplet 2 well  uolywes  rewmeed Prior o Sow hesg .
I
Quality Control Samples: Formulag/Conversions

Frank WIF: Well PSS 107196 OX KH

N i URIBE & ASSOCIATES ENVIRONMENTAL AND EMGINEERMG CONSULTING SERVICES
s Al

Well Purging & Sampling Log

ProUECT No..

Pm__I__G_L

> mhmd of 0ok land

WaL NuMeeR:

M~ 7

Date(s): 3/25'/47

WELL TYPE, (MONITORING, EXTRACTION, ETC.):

Maﬂf*c)/lvt’

Puacing EQUIPMENT:

MEASUREMENT REFERENCE DaTIME A

(\!l‘-;’ﬂoﬁf« Ll @o\: le

DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT:

r = well radius in feet

Duplicated Sample Info:

I Blank Sample Info:

h=ht of watervgﬁ;in feet
vol. of col. = nt e
7.48 gal.m.®

Other Sample Info:

V, casing = 0.163 gal./ft.

V5 casing = 0.367 gal/ft.
V, casing = 0.653 gal.At,

V.s casing = 0.826 gal./t.

V, casing = 1,47 gal./ft,
V, casing = 2.61 gal.Aft.

&

AY

Voo oz ¢ c-f(“-‘: ‘;-f?r/_;-r,_
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Attachment 3

Laboratory Analytical Reports and
Chain-of-Custody Form




Pace Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, fne.
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

April 08, 1997

Mr. Doug Sheeks

Uribe & Associates
Suite 200

2930 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, CA 94610-3514

RE:  Pace Project Number: 708044
Client Project ID: 2277 7th St.0akland/207-01-10b

Dear Mr. Sheeks:

Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax. 707-792-0342

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received on March 31, 1997, If you have any questions| concerning

this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ron Chaw
Froject Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 2059

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc,




Pace Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D

Pace Analytical Services, inc.
Petalum(E CA 94954

Uribe & Associates
Suite 200

2930 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland. CA 94610.3614

Attn: Mr. Doug Sheeks
Phone: (510)832-2233

Pace Project Number: 708044
Client Project ID: 2277 7th St.0akland

Tel. 7q‘7-792-1355
DATE: 04/080G707-792-0342

PAGE: 1 !

f207-01-10b

Pace Sample No: 70933239 Date Collected: 03/28/97
Client Sample ID: MW7397 Date Received: 03/31/97
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method
GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX, Water
Gasotine 65 ug/L 50 04/02/97 EPA 8015M/8020M
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 04/02/97 EPA BO1SM/8020M
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 04/02/97 EPA B015M/8020M
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 04/02/97 EPA B0O15M/8020M
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1 04/02/97 EPA 8015M/8020M
2.a.2-Trifluorotoluene (S) 106 X 04/02/97 EPA 8015M/8020M
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 105 X 04/02/97 EPA 8015M/8020M
GC -- Semi-VOA
TPH by 8015M w/ silica gel
Diesel Fuel 0.094 mg/L 0.05 04/03/97 EPA 8015M w/ SG
Motor 0i1 ND mg/L 0.25 04/03/97 EPA 8015M w/ SG
n-Pentacosane (S) 99 1 04/03/97 EPA B015M w/ SG
Date Extractea 04/01/97

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Analyst CAS#

ADS 1
ADS  71-43.2

ADS  108-88-3

ADS  100-41-4

ADS 1330-20.7
ADS  2164.17.2
ADS  460-00-8

AMH 11-84-7 2
AMH !

AMH

Footnotes



Pace Analytical §
1455 McDowell Blvd. N

ervices, Inc

orih, Suite D

Petalunfa, CA 94954

DATE: 04/(8/9F

PAGE: 2

Pace Project Number: 708044

Client Project ID: 2277 7th St.Qaklandg

Tel: 797-792-1865

)7-792-0342

/207-01-10b

Pace Sample No: 70933247
Client Sample ID: HWL397
Parameters Results

GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX, Water

Gasoline ND
Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Xylene (Total) ND
8,a,3-Trifluorotoluene (S) 117
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (S) 108
GC - Semi-VOA
TPH by B015M w/ silica gel
Diesel Fuel ND
Motor 011 ND
n-Pentacosane (S) 77

Date Extracted

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/t
ug/L

mg/L
mg/L

Date Collected:
Date Received:

0.05
0.25

03/28/97
03/31/97

Analyzed Method

04/02/97
04702797
04/02/97
04/02/97
04/02/97
04/02/97
04/02/97

04/03/97
04/03/97
04/03/97
04/01/97

EPA B8015M/8020M
EPA B0154/8020M
EPA 8015M/8020M
EPA B015M/8020M
EPA 8015M/80204
EPA 8015M/8020M
EPA 8015M/8020M

EPA 8015M w/ S5G
EPA 8015M w/ $G
EPA BC15M w/ SG

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

ADS
ADS
ADS
ADS
ADS
ADS
ADS

AMH
AMH
AMH

Analyst CASﬁ

71-43-2
108-88-
100-41)

Footnotes

1330-20-7
2164-17-2

460-00

11-84.7

629-99;




Pace Analvytical

Pace Analyticai $ervices, inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel; 7$7-792-1865

DATE: Q4/(@re707-792-0342
PAGE: 3
Pace Project Number: 708044
Client Project ID; 2277 7th St.0akland/207-01-10b
Pace Sample No: 70933254 Date Collected: 03/28/97
Client Sample ID: MW4397 Date Received: 03/31/97
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX, Water
Gasoline 440 ug/L 50 04/02/97 EPA 8015M/8620M ADS 1 2
Benzene 190 ug/L 0.5 04/02/97 EPA 8015M/B020M ADS 71-4gj2
Toluene 1.2 ug/L 0.5 04/02/97 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS 108-88-3
Ethylbenzene 0.64 ug/L 0.5 04/02/97 EPA B015M/8020M ADS 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1 04/02/97 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS 1330-20-7
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 112 X 04/02/97 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS 2164-17-2
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 97 b1 04/02/97 EPA BO15M/8020M ADS  460-00-4
GC -- Semi-VOA
TPH by B015M w/ silica gel
Diesel Fuel ND mg/L 0.05 04/03/97 EPA 8015M w/ SG AMH 11-84-7
Motor 011 ND mg/L 0.25 04/03/97 EPA BO15M w/ SG AMH
n-Pentacosane (S} 68 X 04/03/97 EPA B01SM w/ SG AMH  629-99.2
Date Extracted 04/01/97 |

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D

Pace Analvtical Petaluma, CA 94954
) Tel: 72?—792-1865

DATE: 04/08p9707-792-0342

PAGE: 4

Pace Project Number: 708044
Client Project ID: 2277 7th St.0akland/207.01-10b

Pace Sample No: 70933262 Date Collected: 03/28/97
Client Sample ID: MW2397 Date Received: 03/31/97
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes

.........................................................................................

GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX, Water

Gasoline ND ug/L 50 04/02/97 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 04/02/97 EPA B015M/8020M ADS 71-43-
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 04/02/97 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS 108-88:3
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 04702797 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS 100-41+4
Xylene {Total) ND ug/L 1 04/02/97 EPA B015M/8020M ADS 1330-20-7
a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 111 X 04/02/97 EPA B015M/8020M ADS 2164-17-2
4-Bromofivorobenzene (S) 110 X 04/02/97 EPA B015M/8020M ADS 460-00:4
GC -- Semi-VOA

TPH by 8015M w/ silica gel |
Diesel Fuel 0.071 mg/L 0.05 04/03/97 EPA 8015M w/ 5G AMH 11-84-% 3
Motor 011 ND mg/L 0.25 04/03/97 EPA 80154 w/ SG AMH
n-Pentacosane (S) 58 ¥ 04/03/97 EPA BO1SM w/ SG AMH  629-99.2
Date Extracted 04/01/97

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




. 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D
Pace Analytlcal Petaluna, CA 94954

Tel: 707-792-1865

DATE: 04/08)67P7-792-0342
PAGE: 5

Pace Analytical :;fervices. inc.

Pace Project Number: 708044
Client Project ID: 2277 7th St.Oakland/207-01-10h

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

ND Not Detected i
NC Nat Calculable

PRL Pace Reporting Limit

(5) Surrogate

[1] High boiling point hydrocarbons are present in sample.

[2] Hydrocarbons present do not match profile of laboratory standard.

[3 Chromatographic pattern matches known laboratory contaminant.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Ine




Pace Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, Ing,
1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

Uribe & Associates
Suite 200

2930 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, CA 94610-3614

Attn: Mr. Doug Sheeks
Phone: (510)832-2233

OC Batch ID: 22663
Analysts Hethod: EPA 8015M w/

SG

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project Number:
Client Project ID:

QC Batch Method: EPA 3520

Analysis Description: TPH by 8015M w/ silica gel

Tet: 707-792-1865

DATE: 04/08y67[}7-792-0342
PAGE: 6

708044
2277 7th St.0akland/207-01-10b
1

Associated Pace Samples: 70933239 70933247 70933254 70933262
WETHOD BLANK: 70933593
Assoctated Pace Samples:
70933239 70933247 70933254 70933262

Hethod

Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Diesel Fuel mg/L. ND 0.05
Hotor 01 mg/L 0.57 0.25 1
n-Pentacosane (S} X 110 i
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70930631 70930649 Spike

Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup

Parameter Units Conc. Result X Rec Result X Rec RPD Footnotes
Diesel Fuel mg/L 1.0 0.3521 35.2  0.3063 3.6 14
n-Pentacosane (S) 571 51

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




' Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
. 1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Suite D
l Pace Analvtical Petalunia, CA 94954
; Tel: 707-792-1865
QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 04/0899707-792-0342
I PAGE: 7
l Uribe & Associates Pace Project Number: 708044 '
Suite 200 Client Project ID: 2277 7th St.0akland/207-01-10b
2930 Lakeshore Avenue
. 0akland, CA 94610-3614 |
Attn: Mr. Doug Sheeks
' Phone; (510)832-2233
QC Batch ID: 22769 QC Batch Method: EPA 8015M/8020M
' Analysis Method: EPA 8015H/8020M Analysis Description: GAS/BTEX, Water i
Assaciated Pace Samples: 70933239 70933247 70933254 70933262 '
I METHOD BLANK: 70934468
Associated Pace Samples:
70933239 70933247 70933254 70933262
' Hethod
Biank
Parameter Unfts Result PRL Footnotes
l Gasoline ug/L D 50
Benzene ug/L ND 0.5 "
Toluene ug/L ND 0.5 |
' Ethylbenzene ug/L ND 0.5
Xylene (Total) ug/t ND 1 !
a.a,2-Trifluoratotuene (S) X 103 |
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) H 102 ‘
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 70934476 70534484 Katrix Matrix Spike
Spike  Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Bup
Parameter Units 70933239 Conc. Result X Rec Result X Rec RPD Footnotes
l Gasoline ug/L 65.08 1000 925.4 86.0 898.6 83.4 3 !
|
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70934492 70934500 Spike
Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup
Parameter Units Conc. Result X Rec Result X Rec RPD Footnotes
lGasoline ug/L 1000  958.9 95.9 915.7 91.6 5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analvtical

Pace Analyticaf jervices, Inc.
1455 McDoweli Blvd. North, Suite D

Petaluma, CA 94954

Pace Project Kumber: 708044
€lient Project ID: 2277 7th St.Qakl anq/207-01-10b

Tel: 707-792-1865
DATE: 04/0B#9T07-792-0342
PAGE: 8

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

Ho Not Detected

NC Not Calculable

PRL Pace Reporting Limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

(5 Surrogate

[1] Chromatographic pattern matches known laboratory contaminant.,

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the witten consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc.

Consistent with EPA guidelines unrounded concentrations are displayed and have been used to calculate ¥ Rec and RPD values.




Data File: /chen/70gce04. | /040397, b/ 1dgro006.d Page 3
Date : O3-APR-1997 14:490

Client 1D: BLKO1 Instrument: 70gce04, i

Lab Sanple iD: 70933593 Hisc Info: 70833593,,1,22663,1,3,,BLANK, 5 ,dnof. Sub, dror. sub,
Volure Injected (ub): 1.0 Operator: ANH

Colunn phase: J&U DB-1 Column dlameter: 0.53

/chen/70gce04. 17040397, b71dqr00086. d
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Pata File: /fchem/70gce04q, {/090397.b/idqrO007.d Page 3
bate : 03-APR-{997 15:47

Client {D: MI7397 instrunent: 70gce04. |

Lab Somplie 1D: 70933239 Misc Info: 70933239,,1,22663,1,0,,5MPL,, ,dnof.sub, dnor.sub,
VoluMe Injected {uL): 1.0 Operator: AMH

Cotumn phase: J&dil DB-1 Colurn diameter: 0.53

/chen/70gce04d, 17040397, b/ dar0007.d
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bata File: /chen/70gce4, {/0490397.b/i1dafQ006.d Page 3
bate : 03-APR-1997 14:90

Client I1D: MI{S397 Instrurent: 70gce0d. i

Lab Sanple 1D: 70933247 Misc Info: 70933247,,1,22663,1,9,,5HPL,, ,dnof.sub;dnor, sub,
Volume Injected {uL): 1.0 Operator: AMH

Colunn phase: RESTEK XTI1-5 Colunn diameter: 0.53

fchen/709ce04. 1/090397.b/ idafC006. o
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Data File: /chen/70gce04. i /090397.b/7idaf0007. ¢ Page 3
Date : 03-APR-1997 15:47

Client ID: Mi4397 Instrunent: 709cel4. |

Lab Sample 1D: 70933254 Misc Info: 70933254,,1,22663,1,0,,5MPL, ., dHof. sub, dror. sub,
Volune Injected (uL): 1.0 Operator: ANMH

Column phase: RESTEK XTI-5 Colunn dianeter: ©.53

fchen/70gce04. 1 /090397.b/ 1dqf0007.d
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Data File: /fchen/70gce0d. | /0490397.5/idqf0008. d Page 3
Dute : O3-RPR-1997 16:54

Client !D: MJ2397 Instrunent: 70gce04. |

Lab Sample ID: 70933262 Hisc Info: 70933262,,1,22563,!,0,,SHPL,,,dnof.sub,dnor.sub,
Volure Injected (uL): 1,0 Operator: AMH

Colunn phase: RESTEK XTi-5 Column digneter: 0.53

/chen/70gce04. | /090387, b/ Idqf000B. d
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, Page { of |

URIBE & ASSOCIATES

ENVIRCNMENTAL CONSULTING SERVICES

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Project No.: 10 Project Name; pﬁ e °L o q\: \kvm\ o
20l-61 b 740 Ghreek 507
NEme: _ﬁ"e.r g Tl Purchase Order Number -7 » 2 B9 (p
REPORT [Company:  ~  URIBE & ASSOCIATES SEND  Name:  Dno. Sheoks
RESULTS | Maiing Address: 2930 LAKESHORE AVENUE, SUITE 200 INVOICE [cCompany: (14,2 £ Aseoc.ch < | Dept
TO City, State, Zip: OAKLAND, CA 94610-3614 TO Mailing Address: CA gt
| Telephione No.: 510-832-2233 Telefax No.:  510-832-2237 City, State, Zip: e Lad 1o
Turn-Around Time: Rush Charges Authorized? Phone Results  Fax Results ANALYSES REQUESTED
Q2ahr O48tw O 720 QYes U No Q a
O5day 10 day (Standard) w
Special Instructions: & -~
‘Ds 5thiea el Clean vp Procedure for : /7
TPR-diesel Qnelyses 3 o/ O &Sg
3 5‘[’&;«:‘5‘/& o &Cu{ TA “2 \( % ‘\\,J
Date Time Matrix/Medium Sample Identification Number @13\ {\\ Remarks
03289710940 |[qavadwcies | MWT39] & XXIR[X 33 23| £ rusens At
0328971 130 [Gmusducks | M1y 5397 APNPARRS 1 RRYID Fpzew Aaley |
032897 1210 |onwmlucks | M) $397 CIAI R KA B3 330 Ap ¢ sie frozens
32897 {300 [qrovedudes | MW 2-397 G| NYIXIX 709 33 B2 proke . ambers
“{Collected by: {Print) Collector’s Signature:
| Seery Mun) Yy /4
CH AIN OF Refinquished by: Date: Received by: Date:
CUSTODY | /o, M/W 3/31 )/ 97 [ 245 L 3357 /;29’5
; Heli:lﬁym Date: RacBved by: Date: Time;
- / Moy =
! AW‘%"L‘LF!&:P 4{0195*** i L AR, /% 7 A7 270
?ﬁmple Condition Upon Receipt: (3 Aocepfable Q Other (explain}
COOLER CUSTODY SEALS INTACTOO NOT INTACT D
COOLER TEMPERATURE °C
Chaun of Custody form 6/2/95 QX FC Original (White) Laboratory Copy (Yellow) Field Copy (Pink)



Appendix 1

Groundwater Monitoring Wells Recently Installed On Site By Others




Groundwater Monitoring Wells Recently Installed On Site By Others ;
|
The following information regarding groundwater monitoring wells recently installed by |
others on the 2277 Seventh Street site was provided separately by the Port and was not taken
from a formal report.

In early 1997, two groundwater monitoring wells were installed on the 2277 Seventh Streef site
under the supervision of PRC Environmental Management, Inc. (PRC), of Helena, Montana.
Well BW-MW?30 was installed on January 15 and BW-MW?29 was installed on February 24,
1997. These wells are located about 100 feet to the south of MW-4, are about 10 feet apart, and
were installed as part of an investigation of the U.S. Navy's Fleet Industrial Supply Center
Oakland that lies adjacent to the west side of the 2277 Seventh Street site.

Measurements of the depth to groundwater below top of casing collected by PRC were 8.6 feet
for BW-MW30 on February 20 and 5.22 feet for BW-MW?29 on February 25. Similar
measurements collected by PRC from both wells on April 9, 1997, were 5.58 feet for BW-MW?29
and 8.5 feet for BW-MW30.

Analysis of groundwater samples collected by PRC on February 24, 1997, indicated that
concentrations of “diesel range organics,” “motor oil range organics,” and “TPH-purgeables
(gasoline)” and “other components” were below reporting limits for the sample collected from
BW-MW?29 and that “diesel range organics” and “TPH-purgeables (gasoline)” and “other
components” were below reporting limits for the sample collected from BW-MW30. Analysis
of the sample from BW-MW30 also indicated a concentration of “motor oil range organics”|at
590 ng/1. However, this result was noted by the laboratory to be an estimated value and that
“other problems” (unspecified) were associated with the result. Concentrations of BTEX

compounds were below reporting limits for the samples collected from both BW-MW29 and
BW-MW30. i




Appendix 2

Off-Site Groundwater Monitoring Wells



Off-Site Groundwater Monitoring Wells

Three groundwater monitoring wells, MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, are located off the 2277

Seventh Street site, to the south and southeast (Figure 2), on the adjacent Ringsby Terminaﬂs,
Inc.,, site. On March 19, 1997, Flour Daniel GTI (GTI), of West Sacramento, California, collected

measurements of the depth to groundwater and groundwater samples from the three wells,

Measurements of the depth to groundwater below top of casing collected by GTI on Marc}:l
1997, were 5.48 feet for MW-1, 5.9 feet for MW-2, and 6.99 feet for MW-3. In a “First Quar
1997 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report,” dated May 6, 1997, GTI inferred the

19,

er

direction of groundwater flow beneath the Ringsby Terminals site to be to the north northwest

with a gradient of approximately 0.001 ft/ft.

Analysis of groundwater samples collected by GTI on March 19, 1997, indicated that

concentrations of TPH-D, BTEX, and methyl-tert-butyl ether were below reporting limits fqr
each of the three wells. In addition, concentrations of TPH-G were below reporting limits for

wells MW-1 and MW-3, but were detected at 150 pg/1 in the sample collected from MW-2.
the three wells, MW-2 is located closest to the 2277 Seventh Street site. |
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